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Das D-mine® Infset ist eine subkutane Kanüle.

Das D-mine® Infset ist mit einer abnehmbaren Griffplatte (a) und einem hautverträglichen Adhäsiv 
(b) versehen, das mit einer Schutzfolie (c) an der Unterseite abgedeckt ist. Auf der Kanüle befindet 
sich eine Schutzkappe (d).

Warnhinweise

Das D-mine® Infset ist nur für die subkutane Anwendung vorgesehen und darf nicht für den venösen 
Port-Zugang verwendet werden! Es wird empfohlen, den Patienten engmaschig auf die Entstehung 
eines Kompartmentsyndroms hin zu kontrollieren. Wenn Insulin verabreicht wird, muss 1 bis 2 
Stunden nach Infusionsbeginn ein Blutzuckertest durchgeführt werden.

D-mine® Infset anlegen

• Informationen zur Verabreichung Ihrer Infusionsbehandlung erhalten Sie in der Packungsbeilage 
des Medikaments und in den Anweisungen Ihres Arztes.

• Nehmen Sie das D-mine® Infset aus der Packung, drehen Sie die Verschlusskappe am Schlauchende 
ab und schrauben Sie den Luer-Lock-Anschluss (e) des D-mine® Infsets in das Gewinde des 
Luer-Lock-Anschlusses der Pumpe.

• Füllen Sie das D-mine® Infset mit dem Medikament (siehe Füllmengen). 
• Anschließend Hautdesinfektion durchführen.
• Entfernen Sie nun die Schutzfolie (c) sowie die Schutzkappe an der Kanüle (d). Die Kanüle darf 

nicht berührt werden!
• Halten Sie das D-mine® Infset jetzt mit dem Daumen und Zeigefinger der einen Hand an der 

Griffplatte (a) und bilden Sie mit Daumen und Zeigefinger der anderen Hand eine Hautfalte.
• Stechen Sie die Kanüle unter die Haut und drücken Sie die selbstklebende Folie (b) fest auf die 

Haut. Die hautverträgliche, selbstklebende Folie gewährleistet einen sicheren und genauen Halt 
des D-mine® Infsets.

• Bilden Sie in der Nähe der Infusionsstelle zwei bis drei Entlastungsschleifen für das Kathetersystem 
und fixieren Sie diese mit einem Pflaster auf der Haut.

Anwendungshinweise

Die Liegedauer des D-mine® Infsets ist individuell. Wir empfehlen, das D-mine® Infset nach 24 Stunden 
zu wechseln. Die Injektionsstelle wird regelmäßig und umgehend bei beginnenden Hautrötungen 
oder Gewebeverhärtungen gewechselt.
Zur Vermeidung von Katheterokklusionen das D-mine® Infset nur einmal verwenden.
Bei Knickstellen im Schlauchsystem muss das D-mine® Infset sofort gewechselt werden, damit die 
Medikamentenabgabe nicht behindert wird.
Falls die Griffplatte (a) nach dem Festdrücken auf der Haut stört, kann sie abgenommen werden.

Entfernen des D-mine® Infsets

Zum Entfernen des D-mine® Infsets lösen Sie die selbstklebende Folie (b) seitlich vorsichtig von der 
Haut ab und ziehen sie senkrecht zusammen mit der Kanüle nach oben. Überprüfen Sie, dass sich 
die Kanüle noch am Infusionsset befindet. Verwenden Sie zur sicheren Entsorgung des gebrauchten 
Infusionssets einen Behälter für scharfe Gegenstände.

Abmessungen und Füllmengen D-mine® Infset

Katheterlänge 80 cm
Füllmenge 0,12 ml = 120 µl
Artikel-Nr. 64750
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The D-mine® Infset is a subcutaneous cannula.

The D-mine® Infset is equipped with a removable gripping pin (a) and non-irritant adhesive (b) which 
is covered with a backing film (c) on the underside. There is a protective cap covering the needle(d).

Warnings

The D-mine® Infset is only intended for subcutaneous use and it may not be used for aspiration of 
venous access ports! It is recommended that the patient be closely monitored for development of 

compartment syndrome. If insulin is administered, a blood sugar test must be performed 1 to 2 
hours after start of infusion.

Instructions

• Please refer to the package leaflet of the medication and your physician´s instructions for 
administration of your infusion treatment. 

• Take the D-mine® Infset out of the packaging, twist off the protective cap at the end of the 
tubing and attach the LuerLock connector (e) of the D-mine® Infset to the pump LuerLock 
attachment.

• Fill the D-mine® Infset with the solution to be administered (for priming volume, see Table).
• Prepare skin disinfection.
• Remove the backing film (c) and the protective cap on the needle (d), taking care not to touch 

it.
• Now hold the D-mine® Infset between the thumb and forefinger by the gripping pin (a) and 

with the thumb and forefinger of the other hand pinch a skin fold.
• Insert the needle under the skin and press the adhesive film (b) hard onto the skin. The non-

irritant adhesive ensures the D-mine® Infset remains safely in place.
• Near the puncture site, make two to three strain loops for the catheter system and attach these 

to the skin with medical tape or a plaster.

Note

The length of time the D-mine® Infset may be in place depends on the individual and hospital policy.
We recommend to change the D-mine® Infset after 24 hours. The puncture site should be checked 
regularly and changed immediately should there be any reddening of the skin or tissue hardening.
D-mine® Infset is a single use item.
Should a knik occur in the tubing, the position of the D-mine® Infset must be adjusted to allow 
proper drug administration.
Should the gripping pin (a) proof difficult to manage after attachment to the skin, it can be removed.

Remove the D-mine® Infset

To remove the D-mine® Infset, remove the adhesive film (b) starting at the edges from the skin 
and pull it, together with the needle, vertically upwards. Check that the cannula is still on the 
infusion set. For safe disposal of the used infusion set use a sharps bin.

Dimensions and Priming Volumes D-mine® Infset

Tubing length 80 cm
Quantity 0,12 ml = 120 µl
Article-No. 64750
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Le D-mine® Infset est un set de perfusion sous-cutanée.

Le D-mine® Infset dispose d´une petite languette amovible (a) et d´un adhésif non irritant pour la 
peau (b) qui est recouvert d´une film de protection (c). L´aiguille est protegée par un capuchon (d).

Attention

Le D-mine® Infset est uniquement destiné à un usage sous-cutané et ne doit pas être utilisé sur 
une voie veineuse! Il est recommandé de surveiller étroitement le patient pour le développement 
du syndrome du compartiment. Si de l´insuline est administrée, un test de glycémie doit être 
effectué 1 à 2 heures après le début de la perfusion.

Mise en place

• Veuillez vous référer à la notice du médicament et aux instructions de votre médecin pour 
l´administration de votre traitement par perfusion. 

• Sortir le D-mine® Infset de son emballage, tourner le bouchon de protection à l´extrémité de 
la tubulure (e) et connecter le D-mine® Infset au luer-lock de la pompe. 

• Remplir le D-mine® Infset à l´aide du médicament (voir le tableau ci-après pour le volume de 
purge).

• Désinfecter la peau.
• Retirer le film de protection (c) et le bouchon protecteur sur l´aiguille (d) sans toucher l´aiguille!
• Tenir la languette du D-mine® Infset entre le pouce et l´index (a) et former un pli cutané avec 

le pouce et l´index de l´autre main.
• Piquer l´aiguille sous la peau et appuyer fermement l´adhésif (b) sur la peau. L´adhésif respectueux 

de la peau permet un maintien sur et précis du D-mine® Infset.
• Fixer la tubulure sur la peau, près du site d´injection, avec un pansement en faisant une ou 

plusieurs boucles.

Conseils

La durée de pose du D-mine® Infset est propre à chaque patient.
Nous recommandons de changer le D-mine® Infset après 24 heures.
Le site d‘injection doit être changé régulierement et immédiatement lorsque des rougeurs de la 
peau apparaissent ou lors du durcissement des tissus.
Pour éviter l´occlusion du cathéter, utiliser le D-mine® Infset une seule fois.
En cas de pliure de la tubulure, le D-mine® Infset doit être aussitôt déplacé afin de ne pas empêcher 
l´administration du médicament.
Si la languette du cathéter (a) gène après avoir inséré le cathéter, il est possible de la retirer.

Retrait du D-mine® Infset

Pour ôter le D-mine® Infset, enlever l‘adhésif (b) de la peau avec précaution sur le côté et le tirer 
verticalement avec la canule. Vérifiez que la canule est toujours sur le set de perfusion. Pour 
l´élimination sécuritaire du set de perfusion, utilisez une boîte à aiguilles.

Dimensions et volume de purge D-mine® Infset

Longeur de la tubulure 80 cm
Quantité 0,12 ml = 120 µl
Nº d’article 64750
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D-mine® Infset es una cánula subcutánea.

D-mine® Infset está provisto de un mango de sujeción extraíble (a) y un adhesivo no irritante 
(b) que está cubierto con un film protector (c) en la cara inferior. Hay un capuchón protector (d) 
cubriendo la aguja.

Advertencia

D-mine® Infset solo está indicado para uso subcutáneo y no puede usarse para aspiración de 
puertos de acceso venoso! Se recomienda someter al paciente a estricta vigilancia para detectar 
la aparición del síndrome compartimental. Si se administra insulina, se debe realizar una prueba 
de azúcar en sangre 1 a 2 horas después del inicio de la infusión.

Instrucciones

• Por favor, consulte el prospecto del medicamento y las instrucciones de su médico para la 
administración de su tratamiento de infusión.

• Sacar D-mine® Infset fuera de su embalaje, desenroscar el tapón protector del extremo del 
tubo y unir D-mine® Infset a la conexión Luer lock de la bomba (e).

• Llenar D-mine® Infset con la solución que se va a administrar (para conocer el volumen de 
cebado ver la Tabla).

• Preparar la desinfección de la piel. 
• Eliminar el film protector (c) y el capuchón protector de la aguja (d), teniendo cuidado en no 

tocarla.
• Ahora, aguantar D-mine® Infset entre los dedos pulgar e índice mediante el mango de sujeción 

(a) y con los dedos pulgar e índice de la otra mano pellizcar un pliegue de piel. 

• Insertar la aguja bajo la piel y presionar con fuerza el film adhesivo sobre la piel. El adhesivo no 
irritante garantiza que D-mine® Infset permanezca en su lugar.

• Cerca del lugar de punción hacer dos o tres lazos de unión para el Sistema de cateterización y 
unirlos a la piel con un esparadrapo.

Nota

El periodo de tiempo que D-mine® Infset puede estar colocado depende de cada persona y de 
la política del hospital. Se recomienda cambiar D-mine® Infset después de 24 horas. El lugar de 
punción deberá comprobarse a intervalos regulares y cambiarse inmediatamente si se observa 
algún enrojecimiento de la piel o endurecimiento del tejido.
D-mine® Infset es un producto de un solo uso.
Si se forma un pliegue en el tubo, debe ajustarse la posición de D-mine® Infset para permitir una 
apropiada administración del fármaco.
Si el mango de sujeción (a) dificulta la manipulación después de la fijación a la piel, puede eliminarse.

Extracción del D-mine® Infset 

Para extraer D-mine® Infset , eliminar el film adhesivo (b) empezando por los bordes de la piel y 
extraerlo, junto con la aguja, verticalmente hacia arriba. Compruebe que la cánula todavía está en 
el equipo de infusión. Para la eliminación segura del equipo de infusión usado, use un recipiente 
para objetos punzantes. 

Dimensiones y Volúmenes de cebado D-mine® Infset 

Longitud del tubo 80 cm
Cantidad 0,12 ml = 120 µl
Artículo Nº 64750
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Il D-mine® Infset è un dispositivo per infusione sottocutanea.

Il D-mine® Infset è dotato di una placca removibile (a) e di un adesivo ipoallergenico (b) ricoperto nella 
parte inferiore da una pellicola di protezione (c). Sull´ago è applicato un cappuccio di protezione (d).

Avvertenza

Il D-mine® Infset è stato concepito esclusivamente per un uso sottocutaneo e non deve essere 
uutilizzato nei punti di accesso venoso!
Si consiglia di monitorare attentamente il paziente per rilevare un eventuale sviluppo della
sindrome compartimentale. Quando viene somministrata insulina, deve essere effettuato un test 
della glicemia 1 o 2 ore dopo l‘inizio dell‘infusione.

Applicazione del D-mine® Infset 

• Per la somministrazione del trattamento per infusione, si prega di fare riferimento al foglietto 
illustrativo del farmaco e alle istruzioni del medico.

• Estrarre il D-mine® Infset dalla confezione, svitare il cappuccio di chiusura applicato all‘estremità 
del circuito ed avvitare il D-mine® Infset nel filetto del connettore luer-lock della pompa (e).

• Riempire il D-mine® Infset con la soluzione da somministrare (per i volumi di riempimento vedere 
Tabella).

• Procedere quindi alla disinfezione della superficie cutanea. 
• Quindi rimuovere la pellicola di protezione (c) ed anche il cappuccio di protezione applicato 

sull´ago (d). Fare attenzione a non toccare l´ago!
• Afferrare il D-mine® Infset con il pollice e l´indice di una mano tenendolo per l‘impugnatura a 

placca (a) e pizzicare, con il pollice e l´indice dell´altra mano, un lembo di cute.
• Infilare l´ago sotto la cute e premere l´adesivo (b) saldamente sulla cute. L´adesivo ipoallergenico 

garantisce una tenuta sicura e precisa del D-mine® Infset .
• In prossimità del punto di infusione formare due-tre anse di detensionamento per il circuito del 

catetere fissandole con un cerotto sulla cute.

Indicazioni per l‘utilizzo

La durata di permanenza del D-mine® Infset in situ dipende dalle diverse procedure individuali. 
Si consiglia la sostituzione del D-mine® Infset dopo 24 ore. Il punto d´infusione dovrebbe essere 
controllato regolarmente e tempestivamente variato al manifestarsi di arrossamenti della cute o 
indurimento tissutale.
Per escludere occlusione del catetere utilizzare il D-mine® Infset una sola volta.
Qualora si presentino delle pieghe nel circuito, il posizionamento di D-mine® Infset deve essere 
immediatamente ripristinato per consentire la corretta somministrazione del farmaco.
Qualora l´impugnatura a placca (a), dopo essere stata saldamente premuta sulla pelle, procuri 
fastidio, può essere rimossa.

Estrazione del D-mine® Infset 

Per estrarre il D-mine® Infset staccare con attenzione un lato l´adesivo (b) dalla cute ed estrarre in 
direzione verticale insieme all´ago tirando verso l´alto. Controllare che l´ago sia ancora nel set di 
infusione. Per uno smaltimento sicuro del set di infusione utilizzato, utilizzare un contenitore per 
oggetti taglienti.

Ingombro e quantità di riempimento D-mine® Infset 

Lunghezza catetere 80 cm
Quantità di riempimento 0,12 ml = 120 µl
N. articolo 64750
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De D-mine® Infset is een subcutane canule.

De D-mine® Infset is uitgerust met een verwijderbare handgreep (a) en niet-irriterende plakstrip 
(b), hetgeen voorzien is van een beschermlaag (c) aan de onderkant. Tevens is de naald voorzien 
van een beschermkapje (d).

Waarschuwing

De D-mine® Infset is alleen voor subcutaan gebruik en mag niet gebruik worden voor aspiratie 
of veneuze toegangspoorten. Het wordt aangeraden om de patient nauwkeurig te bewaken en te 
controleren op de ontwikkeling van compartimentsyndroom. Wanneer insuline wordt toegediend, 
dient 1 tot 2 uur na aanvang van de infusie een bloedsuikertest te worden uitgevoerd.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

• Raadpleeg de bijsluiter van de medicatie en de instructies van uw arts voor het toedienen van 
uw infusiebehandeling. 

• Haal de D-mine® Infset uit de verpakking, draai de beschermkap van de Luorlock en bevestig 
de D-mine® aan de luerlock aansluiting op het reservoir van uw pomp (e).

• Vul de D-mine® Infset met de infuusoplossing (voor vulvolume, zie tabel).
• Desinfecteer de huid.
• Verwijder de beschermlaag (c) en de beschermkap van de naald (d), raak de naald niet aan.
• Houd de D-mine® Infset tussen duim en wijsvinger bij de handgreep en neem een huidplooi 

tussen de duim en wijsvinger van de andere hand.
• Breng de naald onder de huid en druk de plakstrip (b) stevig op de huid. De niet-irriterende tape 

zorgt ervoor dat de D-mine® Infset veilig op zijn plaats blijft.
• Maak twee tot drie lussen in het cathetersysteem en bevestig deze met medicinale tape of pleister 

op de huid, naast de punctie plaats.

Opmerking

De verblijfsduur van de D-mine® Infset is afhankelijk van de individuele patient dan wel de gebruikte 
procedure in het ziekenhuis.
Wij adviseren de D-mine® Infset iedere 24 uur te vervangen. De aanprikplaats moet regelmatig 

gecontroleerd worden en direct veranderd worden indien de huid rood verkleurd dan wel verharding 
van het weefsel wordt waargenomen.
D-mine® Infset is voor eenmalig gebruik
Indien er een knik ontstaat in de infuuslijn dan moet de positie van de D-mine® Infset zodanig 
worden veranderd dat er een goede toediening van het medicijn mogelijk is.
Indien de handgreep huidirritatie veroorzaakt dan wel tot ongemak leidt dan kan deze verwijderd 
worden.

Verwijdering van de D-mine® Infset 

Om de D-mine® Infset te verwijderen dient men de plakstrip aan de randen van de huid als eerste te 
verwijderen door verticaal te trekken, tezamen met de naald. Controleer of de canule nog steeds op 
de infusieset zit. Gebruik voor het veilig weggooien van de gebruikte infusieset een naaldencontainer.

Afmetingen en Priming volumina D-mine® Infset 

Lengte van de tube 80 cm
Hoeveelheid 0,12 ml = 120 µl
Artikel nummer 64750
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O D-mine® Infset é uma cânula subcutânea. 

O D-mine® Infset vem equipado com um pino de pressão amovível (a) e um adesivo não irritante (b) 
revestido com uma película de uma alça de pressão (c) na parte inferior. A agulha tem uma tampa 
de protecção (d).

Advertências

O D-mine® Infset destina-se exclusivamente a um uso subcutâneo e não pode ser utilizado para 
aspiração das portas de acesso venoso! Recomenda-se que o paciente seja atentamente monitorizado 
com atenção ao desenvolvimento de síndrome compartimental. Se a insulina for administrada, um 
teste de açúcar no sangue deve ser realizado 1 a 2 horas após o início da infusão.

Instruções

• Por favor, consulte o folheto informativo do medicamento e as instruções do seu médico para 
administração do seu tratamento de infusão.

• Remover o D-mine® Infset da embalagem, retirar a tampa de protecção da extremidade do tubo 
e enroscar o conec- tor Luer-Lock (e) do D-mine® Infset no respectivo encaixe da bomba Luer-
Lock.

• Encher o D-mine® Infset com a solução a administrar (consultar a Tabela para saber o volume 
de enchimento).

• Preparar a desinfecção da pele. 
• Retirar a película de protecção (c) e a tampa de protecção da agulha (d), com cuidado para não 

tocar nesta última.
• Neste momento, segurar o D-mine® Infset agarrando a alça de pressão (a) entre o polegar e o 

dedo indicador. Com o polegar e o indicador da mão oposta, apertar uma dobra de pele.
• Inserir a agulha sob a pele e colar a película adesiva (b) firmemente sobre a pele. O adesivo não 

irritante assegura que o D-mine® Infset permanece em posição.
• Junto ao local da punção, fazer dois ou três laços de tensão no sistema de cateter e fixá-los à 

pele utilizando adesivo de classe médica ou um penso.

Notas de aplicação

A quantidade de tempo em que o D-mine® Infset pode estar colocado depende do indivíduo e da 
política hospitalar. Recomendamos que o D-mine® Infset seja mudado após 24 horas. O local de 
punção deve ser verificado regularmente e imediatamente mudado em caso de irritação da pele 
ou de endurecimento dos tecidos.
O D-mine® Infset é um produto de utilização única.
Se ocorrer uma dobra no tubo, a posição do D-mine® Infset deverá ser ajustada para permitir uma 
boa administração do fármaco.
Se a alça de pressão (a) for difícil de controlar depois de estar fixado à pele, pode ser removido.

Remoção do D-mine® Infset

Para remover o D-mine® Infset, puxar cuidadosamente a pelicula adesiva (b), começando pelas 
arestas e puxando-a lateralmente e para cima na vertical juntamente com a agulha. Verifique se a 
cânula ainda está no conjunto de infusão. Para o descarte seguro do dispositivo de infusão usado, 
use uma caixa para objetos cortantes.

Dimensões e volumes de enchimento D-mine® Infset

Comprimento do tubo 80 cm
Quantidade 0,12 ml = 120 µl
N.º do artigo 64750
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D-mine® Infset är en subkutan kanyl.

D-mine® Infset är försedd med en avtagbar handtagsplatta (a) och ett hudvänligt lim (b) som är 
täckt med en skyddsfilm (c) på undersidan. Det finns en skyddskåpa (d) på kanylen. 

Varningar

D-mine® Infset är endast avsett för subkutan användning! Endast för subkutant bruk, får inte användas 
för venös blodprovstagning! Patienten bör övervakas noggrant för utveckling av svullnad. Om insulin 
administreras måste ett blodsockertest utföras 1 till 2 timmar efter infusionsstart.

Skapa D-mine® Infset

• Bipacksedeln för läkemedlet och följ din läkares anvisningar för administration av din 
infusionsbehandling.

• Ta ut D-mine® Infset ur förpackningen, skruva loss locket i slutet av slangen och skruva LuerLock-
anslutningen på D-mine® Infset i gängan på LuerLock-anslutningen på pumpen. 

• Fyll D-mine® Infset med medicinen (se fyllnadsmängder). 
• Sedan desinficera huden.
• Ta bort skyddsfilmen (c) och skyddslocket på kanylen (d). Rör inte kanylen! 
• Håll nu D-mine® Infset med tummen och pekfingret på ena handen på gripplattan (a) och lyft 

upp ett hudveck med tummen och pekfingret.
• För in kanylen under huden och tryck den självhäftande filmen (b) ordentligt på huden. Den 

hudkompatibla, självhäftande filmen säkerställer ett säkert och exakt grepp om D-mine® Infset.
• Forma två till tre avlastningsslingor för katetersystemet nära infusionsstället och fixera dem med 

tejp på huden.

Applikations Anmärkningar

Varaktigheten för D-mine® Infset är individuell. Vi rekommenderar att du byter D-mine® Infset efter 
24 timmar. Injektionsstället byts regelbundet och omedelbart om rodnad i huden eller förhårdnad 
av vävnaden börjar. Använd D-mine® Infset endast en gång för att undvika stopp i katetern.
Om det finns en knick på slangen, måste D-mine® Infset bytas omedelbart så att läkemedelstillförseln 
inte hindras. Om handtagsplattan (a) är irriterande på huden kan den tas bort.

Ta bort D-mine® Infset

För att ta bort D-mine® Infset, skala försiktigt bort den självhäftande filmen (b) på huden och dra den 
upp vertikalt tillsammans med kanylen. Kontrollera att kanylen fortfarande sitter fast på infusionssetet. 
Använd en behållare för säkert bortskaffande av det använda infusionssetet.

A Mått och fyllmängder D-mine® Infset

Kateterlängd  80 cm
Påfyllningsmängd 0,12 ml = 120 µl
Artikel nr. 64750
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D-mine® Infset on ihonalainen kanyyli.

D-mine® Infset on varustettu irrotettavalla kahvalevyllä (a) ja ihoystävällisellä liimakalvolla (b), joka 

on peitetty alapuolelta suojakalvolla (c). Kanyylissa on suojakorkki (d).

Varoitukset

D-mine® Infset on tarkoitettu vain ihonalaiseen käyttöön! Sitä ei saa  käyttää laskimoyhteyteen! On 

suositeltavaa seurata potilasta tarkasti aitio-oireyhtymän kehittymisen varalta. Insuliinia annettaessa 

verensokeritesti on tehtävä 1-2 tuntia infuusion aloittamisen jälkeen.

Kiinnitä D-mine® Infset

• Lue lääkkeen pakkausseloste ja noudata lääkärisi antamia infuusiohoidon ohjeita.

• Ota D-mine® Infset ulos pakkauksesta, avaa letkun päässä oleva  korkki ja kierrä D-mine® Infset 

-kanyylin LuerLock-liitin (e) kiinni pumpun LuerLock-liittimen kierteeseen.

• Täytä D-mine® Infset lääkkeellä (katso täyttömäärät).

• Desinfioi iho.

• Poista suojakalvo (c) ja suojakorkki (d). Kanyyliin ei saa koskea!

• Pidä D-mine® Infset -kanyylin kahvalevystä (a) kiinni toisen käden peukalolla ja etusormella ja 

tee ihopoimu toisen käden peukalolla ja etusormella.

• Työnnä kanyyli ihon alle ja paina liimakalvo (b) tiukasti kiinni ihoon. Ihoystävällinen liimakalvo 

varmistaa, että D-mine® Infset pysyy hyvin paikoillaan.

• Muodosta kaksi tai kolme kiristyssilmukkaa katetrijärjestelmälle lähelle pistoskohtaa ja kiinnitä 

ne haavateipillä tai laastarilla iholle.

Huomioi

D-mine® Infset -kanyylin paikallaanoloaika on yksilöllistä ja sairaalan ohjeiden mukaista. Suosittelemme 

D-mine® Infset -kanyylin vaihtamista 24 tunnin kuluttua. Pistoskohta tarkastetaan säännöllisesti ja 

vaihdetaan välittömästi, jos iho punoittaa tai havaitaan kudoksen kovettumista. D-mine® Infset on 

kertakäyttöinen. Näin vältetään myös kanyylin tukkeutuminen. Jos katetrissa on kiertymää, D-mine® 

Infset on vaihdettava välittömästi, jotta lääkkeen annostelu ei esty. Jos kahvalevy häiritsee paikalleen 

laittamisen jälkeen, se voidaan poistaa.

Poista D-mine® Infset

Poista D-mine® Infset irrottamalla liimakalvo (b) varovasti sivulta alkaen ja vetämällä se kanyylin 

kanssa kohtisuoraan ylös ihosta. Tarkista, että kanyyli on edelleen kiinni infuusiosarjassa. Käytä 

riskijäteastiaa käytetyn infuusiosetin turvalliseen hävittämiseen.

Mitat ja täyttömäärät D-mine® Infset

Katetrin pituus  80 cm

Täyttömäärä  0,12 ml = 120 μl

Tuotenumero 64750

da 

D-mine® Infset er en subkutan kanyle.

D-mine® Infset er forsynet med en aftagelig håndtagsplade (a) og et hudvenligt klæbemiddel (b), der 

er dækket med en beskyttelsesfilm (c) på undersiden. Der er en beskyttelseshætte (d) på kanylen.

Advarelser

D-mine® Infset er kun beregnet til subkutan brug! Det må ikke bruges som venøs adgangsport. 

Patienten bør monitoreres tæt for kompartment syndrom. Hvis der indgives insulin, skal der udføres 

en blodsukkertest 1 til 2 timer efter infusionens start.

Opret D-mine® Infset 

• Se indlægssedlen til medicinen og lægens instruktioner til administration af din infusionsbehandling.

• Tag D-mine® Infset ud af emballagen, skru beskyttelseshætten af i slangens ende og skru 

LuerLock-konnektoren på D-mine® Infset fast på pumpens LuerLock-konnektor.

• Fyld D-mine® Infset med medicinen (se påfyldningsmængder).

• Herefter desinfektion.

• Fjern nu beskyttelsesfilmen (c) og beskyttelseshætten på kanylen (d). Kanylen må ikke røres!

• Hold nu D-mine® Infset med tommelfingeren og pegefingeren på den ene hånd på grebspladen 

(a) og dan en hudfold med den anden hånds tommel og pegefinger.

• Indsæt kanylen under huden, og tryk den selvklæbende film (b) fast på huden. Den hudkompatible, 

selvklæbende film sikrer et sikkert og præcist greb om D-mine® Infset.

• Form to til tre aflastningssløjfer til katetersystemet nær infusionsstedet og fastgør dem med et 

stykke plaster på huden.

Application Notes

Varigheden af D-mine® Infset er individuel. Vi anbefaler at skifte D-mine® Infset efter 24 timer. 

Injektionsstedet ændres regelmæssigt og øjeblikkeligt, hvis huden bliver rød eller hård. Brug D-mine® 

Infset er kun til engangsbrug. Hvis der er knæk på slangesystemet, skal D-mine® Infset straks rettes 

ud, så lægemiddelforsyningen ikke forhindres. Hvis håndtagspladen (a) er irriterende efter at have 

trykket den på huden, kan den fjernes.

Fjern D-mine® Infset 

For at fjerne D-mine® Infset skal du forsigtigt fjerne den selvklæbende film (b) på huden og trække 

den lodret op sammen med kanylen. Kontroller, at kanylen stadig er på infusionssættet. Det brugte 

infusionssæt lægges i skraldespanden, ved sortering af affald følg din kommunes vejledning.

Dimensioner og fyldmængder D-mine® Infset

Kateterlængde 80 cm

Påfyldningsmængde  0,12 ml = 120 µl

Artikel nr.  64.750
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no 
D-mine® Infset er en subkutan kanyle.

D-mine® Infset har en avtakbar gripeplate (a) og et hudvennlig plaster (b), som er dekket med en 
beskyttelsesfilm (c) på undersiden. Det er en beskyttelseshette (d) på kanylen. Kanylen er ikke limt 
til kateteret. 

Advarsler

D-mine® Infset er kun beregnet for subkutan bruk, og må ikke brukes til aspirasjon av veneport! 
Det anbefales å overvåke pasienten nøye for utvikling av et kammersyndrom. Hvis insulin tilføres, 
må en blodsukkermåling gjennomføres 1-2 timer infusjonen startes.

D-mine® Infset Instruksjoner

• Se pakningsvedlegget for medisinen og legens instruksjoner for administrering av 
infusjonsbehandlingen.

• Ta D-mine® Infset ut av pakken, skru av hetten på enden av slangen og skru LuerLock-kontakten 
(e) på D-mine® Infset til LuerLock-kontakten på pumpen.

• Fyll D-mine® Infset med medisinen (se påfyllingsmengder).
• Desinfiser huden.
• Fjern beskyttelsesfilmen (c) og beskyttelseshetten på kanylen (d). Kanylen må ikke berøres!
• Hold D-mine® Infset med tommelen og pekefingeren på gripeplaten (a) og form en hudfold med 

den andre hånden.
• Sett kanylen under huden og trykk det selvklebende plasteret (b) fast på huden. Den hudvennlige, 

selvklebende filmen sikrer at D-mine® Infset sitter på plass.
• Form to til tre avlastningssløyfer med kateteret nær infusjonsstedet, og fest dem med en medisinsk 

tape eller plaster.

Merk 

Varigheten av D-mine® Infset er individuell. Vi anbefaler å skifte D-mine® Infset etter 24 timer. 
Injeksjonsstedet bør byttes regelmessig og umiddelbart dersom rødhet i huden eller herding av 
vevet oppstår. Bruk D-mine® Infset bare en gang for å unngå kateter-okklusjoner. Hvis det er knekk 
i slangesystemet, må D-mine® Infset skiftes øyeblikkelig slik at medisintilførselen ikke hindres. 
Dersom håndtaket (a) er i veien etter å ha trykket den på huden, kan den fjernes.

Fjerning av D-mine® Infset 

For å fjerne D-mine® Infset, skal du løfte det hudvennlige plasteret (b) forsiktig opp og trekke det 
vertikalt opp sammen med kanylen. Sjekk at kanylen fortsatt sitter på infusjonssettet. For sikker 
avhending, bruk en avfallsboks som er egnet for skarpe gjenstander.

Mål og påfyllingsmengder D-mine® Infset

Kateterlengde 80 cm 
Påfyllingsmengde 0,12 ml = 120 µl 
Artikkel nr.  64750

hu 
A D-mine® Infset szubkután kanül.

A D-mine® Infset eltávolítható fogantyúval (a) és irritáció-mentes ragasztóval (b) van ellátva, amelyet 
egy fedőfóliával borítanak (c) az alján. A tűt védőkupak (d) takarja.

Figyelmeztetések

A D-mine® Infset kizárólag szubkután alkalmazásra készült, és nem használható fel vénás 
injekcióportokhoz! Ajánlott a beteget szoros megfigyelés alatt tartani, hogy időben azonosítsuk a 
rekesz-szindróma esetleges kialakulását. Amennyiben inzulin adagolás fenáll, vércukorszint-tesztet 
kell elvégezni az infúzió megkezdése után 1-2 órával.

Használati utasítás D-mine® Infset

• Kérjük, olvassa el a gyógyszer betegtájékoztatóját és tartsa be az orvos utasításait az infúziós 
kezelés beadása során.

• Vegye ki a D-mine® Infset -et a csomagolásból, csavarja le a védősapkát a katéter végéről, és 
rögzítse a D-mine® Infset LuerLock csatlakozóját (e) a LuerLock pumpa csatlakozójához.

• Töltse fel a D-mine® Infset eszközt a beadandó oldattal (a légtelenítési térfogatot lásd a táblázatban). 
• Végezze el a bőr fertőtlenítését. 
• Távolítsa el a fedőfóliát (c) és a tűvédő sapkát a tűről (d), ügyelve arra, hogy a tűt ne érintse meg. 
• Most tartsa a D-mine® Infset a hüvelykujj és a mutatóujj között a fogantyúval (a), a másik kéz 

hüvelykujjával és mutatóujjával pedig szorítsa meg a megfogott bőrt. 
• Helyezze be a tűt a bőr alá, és erősen nyomja a ragasztófóliát (b) a bőrére. Az irritáció-mentes 

ragasztó biztosítja, hogy a D-mine® Infset biztonságosan a helyén maradjon.
• Készítsen 2–3 hurkot a katéterrendszerhez az infúziós hely közelében, és rögzítse azokat gipszel a bőrön.

Alkalmazás megjegyzi

A D-mine® Infset elhelyezésének időtartama az egyéntől és a kórház szabályzatától függ. Javasoljuk, 
hogy a D-mine® Infset et 24 óra elteltével cserélje ki. A szúrás helyét rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell, 
és azonnal meg kell változtatni, ha a bőr kivörösödne vagy a bőr felülete megkeményedne.
A D-mine® Infset egyszer használatos eszköz. Ha a katéter megtörne, akkor a D-mine® Infset 
helyzetét módosítani kell a megfelelő gyógyszeradagolás érdekében. Ha a fogantyú (a) a bőrhöz 
való rögzítés után nehezen kezelhető, akkor azt el lehet távolítani.

A D-mine® Infset eltávolítása

A D-mine® Infset eltávolításához óvatosan távolítsa el a ragasztófóliát (b) a széleknél kezdve a bőrtől, 
és húzza a tűvel együtt függőlegesen felfelé. Ellenőrizze, hogy a kanül az infúziós szetthez csatlakozik.  
A használt infúziós készlet biztonságos hulladék kezeléséhez használjon egy szúrásálló tartályt.

Méretek és Légtelenítési Térfogat D-mine® Infset

Katéter hossza 80 cm
Maradék térfogat 0,12 ml = 120 µl
Cikkszám.  64750

sl 
D-mine® Infset je podkožna kanila.

D-mine® Infset je opremljen s snemljivo ročajsko ploščo (a) in koži prijazno lepilo (b), ki je na spodnji 
strani prekrito z zaščitno folijo (c). Na kanili je zaščitna kapa (d).

Opozorila

Priporočljivo je, da bolnika natančno spremljate za nastanek kompartment sindroma. 
D-mine® Infset je namenjen samo za subkutano uporabo! Ne sme se uporabljati za ločila v vratih!“ 
with:“Ne sme se uporabljati za venski port. V primeru administracije inzulina, je potrebno opraviti 
meritev nivoja krvnega sladkorja 1 do 2 uri po pričetku infuzije.

Navodilo

• O uporabi infuzijskega zdravljenja glejte navodilo za uporabo zdravila in sledite navodila zdravnika.
• D-mine® Infset vzemite iz embalaže, odvijte pokrovček na koncu cevi in   privijte LuerLock- 

konektorje D-mine® Infseta v navoj priključka LuerLock črpalke.
• Napolnite D-mine® Infset z zdravili (glejte količine za polnjenje).
• Dezinfekcija kože.
• Odstranite zaščitno folijo (c) in zaščitite pokrov na kanili (d). Kanile se ne smete dotakniti!
• Nato primite D-mine® Infset s palcem in kazalcem ene roke na oprijemljivi plošči (a) in s palcem 

in kazalcem druge roke oblikujte kožno gubo.
• Vstavite kanilo pod kožo in trdno pritisnite samolepilni film (b) na kožo. Samolepilni film, združljiv 

s kožo, zagotavlja varen in natančen položaj D-mine® infseta.
• V bližini mesta infuzije oblikujte dve do tri olajšavne zanke za sistem katetra in jih pritrdite z 

obližem na koži.

Priporočilo

Trajanje D-mine® Infset je individualno. Priporočamo, da zamenjate D-mine® Infset po 24 urah. Če se 
pojavi pordelost ali otrdelost kože, takoj spremeni mesto injiciranja. Da se izognete okluzijam katetra, 
uporabite D-mine® Infset samo enkrat. Če je cev sistema prelomljena, je potrebno D-mine® položaj 
nemudoma spremeniti, da pretok zdravila ne bo oviran. Če ročajna plošča (a) po namestitvi kanile 
moti, jo lahko odstranite.

Odstranitev D-mine® Infseta 

Če želite odstraniti D-mine® Infset, previdno olupite samolepilni film (b) na strani kože in ga povlecite 
navpično skupaj s kanilo. Preverite, da je kanula še vedno pritrjena na infuzijski set. Za varno 
odstranjevanje uporabljenega infuzijskega seta uporabite zbiralnik za ostre predmete.

Dimenzije in količine polnjenja D-mine® Infseta

Dolžina katetra  80 cm
Količina polnjenja 0,12 ml = 120 µl
Številka artikla.  64.750

hr 
D-mine® Infset je potkožna kanila.

D-mine® Infset je opremljen uklonjivom pločicom za rukovanje (a) i ljepilom prilagođenim koži (b), 
koji je s donje strane prekriven zaštitnim filmom (c). Iglu prekriva zaštitna kapica (d).

Upozorenja

D-mine® Infset namijenjen je samo supkutanoj primjeni i ne smije se upotrebljavati za aspiraciju 
priključaka s venskim pristupom! Preporučuje se pažljivo nadziranje pacijenta zbog razvoja sindroma 
kompenzacije. Ako se daje inzulin, mora se provesti provjera razine šećera u krvi 1 do 2 sata nakon 
početka davanja infuzije.

Upute D-mine® Infset

• Izvadite D-mine® Infset iz pakiranja, odvijte zaštitni poklopac na kraju crijeva i postavite LuerLock 
konektor (e) kanile D-mine® Infset na LuerLock priključak crpke.

• Napunite D-mine® Infset otopinom koju treba primijeniti (volumen punjenja potražite u tablici).
• Pripremite kožu za dezinfekciju.
• Uklonite zaštitni film (c) i zaštitni čep s igle (d) pazeći da ih ne dodirnete.
• Sad primite D-mine® Infset između palca i kažiprsta držeći pločicu za rukovanje (a), a palcem i 

kažiprstom druge ruke stisnite kožu tako da se stvori nabor.
• Umetnite iglu ispod kože i pritisnite samoljepljivi film (b) snažno na kožu. Ljepilo koje je prilagođeno 

koži osigurava da D-mine® Infset ostaje sigurno na mjestu.
• U blizini mjesta uboda oblikujte dvije do tri petlje za kateterski sustav i pričvrstite ih na kožu 

medicinskom trakom ili flasterom.

Napomena

Vremensko trajanje tijekom kojeg D-mine® Infset može biti postavljen individualno se razlikuje i 
ovisi o bolničkoj praksi. Preporučujemo zamjenu kanile D-mine® Infset nakon 24 sata. Mjesto uboda 
treba redovito provjeravati i odmah ga promijeniti ako uočite crvenilo kože ili otvrdnuto tkivo.
D-mine® Infset je proizvod za jednokratnu uporabu. Ako dođe do prignječenja crijeva, položaj kanile 
D-mine® Infset se mora prilagoditi kako bi se omogućilo pravilno davanje lijeka. Ako primijetite da 
je nakon postavljanja na kožu teško namjestiti pločicu za rukovanje (a), možete je ukloniti.

Dimenzije i volumeni punjenja kanile D-mine® Infset

Kada želite ukloniti D-mine® Infset, uklonite samoljepljiv film (b) tako što ćete započeti na rubovima 
od kože i povući ga, zajedno s iglom, okomito nagore. Provjerite je li kanila još uvijek na infuzijskom 
kompletu. Za sigurno zbrinjavanje iskorištenog infuzijskog kompleta upotrijebite košaru za oštri otpad.

Dimenzije i količine punjenja D-mine® Infset

Duljina crijeva 80 cm
Količina 0,12 ml = 120 ul
Br. art 64.750

sk 
D-mine® Infset je subkutánna kanyla.

D-mine® Infset je vybavený odnímateľnou rukoväťou (a) a lepidlom (b) priateľským k pokožke, ktoré 
je na spodnej strane prekryté ochranným filmom (c). Na kanyle je ochranné viečko (d).

Upozornenie

D-mine® Infset je určený iba na subkutánne použitie! Nesmie sa používať na interpunkciu portov! 
Odporúča sa pozorne sledovať pacienta, či sa nevyvíja kompartmentový syndróm. Ak sa podáva 
inzulín, musí sa vykonať test hladiny cukru v krvi 1 až 2 hodiny po začiatku infúzie.

Vytvorte D-mine® Infset

• Prosíme, riaďte sa pokynmi o podaní infúznej liečby, ktoré nájdete v písomnej informácii pre 
používateľov lieku a pokynmi lekára.

• Vyberte infúzny set D-mine® Infset z balenia, odskrutkujte uzáver na konci hadice a zaskrutkujte 
konektory LuerLock na infúzii D-mine® Infset do závitu konektora LuerLock pumpy.

• Naplňte infúziu D-mine® Infset liekom (pozri množstvo náplne).
• Dezinfikujte kožu.
• Teraz odstráňte ochrannú fóliu (c) a ochranné viečko na kanyle (d). Kanyly sa nesmie dotýkať!
• Teraz držte Infset D-mine® Infset palcom a ukazovákom jednej ruky na držadlovej doske (a) a 

palcom a ukazovákom druhej ruky vytvorte kožný záhyb.
• Kanylu vpichnite pod kožu a na ňu pevne pritlačte samolepiacu fóliu (b). Samolepiaci film 

kompatibilný s pokožkou zaisťuje bezpečné a presné uchytenie D-mine® Infset.
•  Vytvorte dve až tri odľahčovacie slučky pre katétrový systém v blízkosti miesta podania infúzie 

a pripevnite ich náplasťou na kožu.

Poznámky k aplikácii

Trvanie infúzie D-mine® Infset je individuálne. Odporúčame vymeniť infúziu D-mine® Infset po 24 
hodinách. Miesto vpichu pravidelne meňte, zvlášť, ak sa objaví začervenanie kože, alebo stvrdnutie 
tkaniva.
Aby ste zabránili oklúzii katétra, použite infúziu D-mine® Infset iba raz. Ak sa v hadicovom systéme 
nachádzajú zlomy, musí sa D-mine® Infse t okamžite vymeniť, aby nedošlo k prerušeniu podávania 
liečiva.
Ak rukoväťová platňa (a) po stlačení na pokožku dráždi, môže sa odstrániť.

Vyberte infúziu D-mine® Infset

Na odstránenie infúzie D-mine® Infset opatrne odlepte samolepiaci film (b) na boku kože a zvisle 
ho vytiahnite spolu s kanylou. Skontrolujte, či je kanyla stále na infúznej súprave. Na bezpečnú 
likvidáciu použitej infúznej súpravy použite kôš na použité ihly.

Rozmery a množstvo náplne D-mine® Infset

Dĺžka katétra  80 cm
Plniace množstvo 0,12 ml = 120 µl
Č. 64750

cs 
Subkutánní kanyla D-mine® Infset.

D-mine® Infset je vybaven odnímatelnou rukojetí (a) a adhezivem (b) šetrným k pokožce, které je 
na spodní straně kryto ochranným filmem (c). Na jehle kanyly je ochranné víčko (d).

Upozornění

D-mine® Infset je určen pouze pro subkutánní použití! Nesmí se použít k punkci portů! Doporučuje 

se pacienta pečlivě sledovat, aby se předešlo kompartmentovému syndromu. V případě současné 
léčby inzulinem je nutné 1 až 2 hodiny od zahájení infuze zkontrolovat hladinu cukru v krvi.

Návod k použití D-mine® Infset

• Před zahájením infuzní terapie si prosím přečtěte příbalovou informaci a postupujte podle 
doporučení Vašeho lékaře.

• Vyjměte D-mine® Infset z obalu, odšroubujte uzávěr na konci hadičky a našroubujte konektory 
LuerLock na infuzi D-mine® Infset do závitu konektoru LuerLock na pumpě.

• Naplňte D-mine® Infset lékem (viz množství náplně).
• Vydenzifikujte kůži v místě vpichu.
• Nyní odstraňte ochrannou fólii (c) a ochranné víčko kanyly (d). Nedotýkejte se jehly!
• Podržte Infset D-mine® Infset palcem a ukazováčkem jedné ruky za rukojeť (a) a palcem a 

ukazováčkem druhé ruky vytvořte kožní záhyb.
• Vpíchněte kanylu pod kůži a přitlačte samolepicí fólii (b) na kůži. Samolepící folie zajišťuje pevné 

spojení s pokožkou a správnou polohu D-mine® Infset.
• Vytvořte z katetru dvě až tři smyčky v blízkosti místa infuze a upevněte je náplastí ke kůži.

Poznámky

Použití D-mine® Infset je individuální. Doporučujeme vyměnit D-mine® Infset po 24 hodinách. Místo 
vpichu pravidelně měňte, zvláště když se objeví zarudnutí kůže nebo ztuhnutí tkáně v okolí vpichu.
Abyste se vyhnuli okluzi katetru, použijte sadu D-mine® Infset pouze jednou. Vyskytnou-li se na 
hadičce zlomy, je nutné D-mine® Infset vyměnit, aby nedošlo k přerušení aplikace léčiva. Je-li katetr 
pevně připevněn ke kůži, můžete opatrně odstranit rukojeť sady.

Vyjmutí D-mine® Infset

Chcete-li odstranit D-mine® Infset, opatrně odloupněte samolepicí fólii (b) na boku kůže a svisle 
ji spolu s kanylou vytáhněte nahoru. Po vyjmutí katetru s jehlou můžete odpojit celý infuzní set od 
pumpy. Z důvodu bezpečnosti ukládejte použité infuzní sety do nádobky na použité jehly.

Rozměry a množství náplně D-mine® Infset

Délka katetru  80 cm
Plnicí množství  0,12 ml = 120 μl
Výrobní číslo.  64750

bg 
D-mine® Infset е подкожна канюла.

D-mine® Infset е снабден със сваляща се дръжка (a) и хипоалергично лепило за кожата (b), 
което е покрито със защитен филм (c) от долната страна. На канюлата има защитна капачка (d). 

Предупреждения

Препоръчително е  пациентът да се наблюдава внимателно за развитието на компартмент 
синдром. D-mine® Infset е предназначен само за подкожна употреба! Не трябва да се използва 
за венозен достъп! Препоръчително е пациентът да се наблюдава внимателно за развитието 
на компартмент синдром. Ако се прилага лечение с инсулин, кръвната захар трябва да бъде 
измерена 1 до 2 часа след старта на инфузията.

Инструкции за употреба на D-mine® Infset

• Преди употреба прочетете внимателно листовката на лекарственото средство и следвайте 
указанията за приложение на Вашия лекуващ лекар.

• Извадете D-mine® Infset от опаковката, развийте капачката в края на маркуча и завийте LuerLock 
конектора (е) на D-mine® Infset в резбата на конектора LuerLock на помпата.

• Напълнете D-mine® Infset с лекарството (вижте количествата за пълнене).
• Дезинфектирайте кожата.
• Сега отстранете защитния филм (с) и защитната капачка върху канюлата (d). Канюлата не 

трябва да се докосва!
• Сега хванете D-mine® Infset с палеца и показалеца на едната ръка върху плочата за 

захващане (a) и оформете кожна гънка с палеца и показалеца на другата ръка.
• Поставете канюлата под кожата и натиснете здраво самозалепващия се филм (b) върху 

кожата. Съвместимият с кожата самозалепващ се филм гарантира сигурно и прецизно 
задържане на D-mine® Infset на избраното място.

• Оформете две до три релефни бримки за системата на катетъра в близост до мястото на 
инфузия и ги фиксирайте с лепенка върху кожата.

Внимание!

Времето за употреба D-mine® Infset е индивидуално и зависи от опита на лекаря или политиката 
на болницата.
Препоръчваме да смените  D-mine® Infset след 24 часа. Мястото на инжектиране се следи 
редовно и се променя незабавно ако започне зачервяване на кожата или втвърдяване на 
тъканта. 
Използвайте D-mine® Infset само за еднократна употреба. Ако тръбната система се прегъне, 
позицията на D-mine® Infset трябва незабавно да се промени, така че приложението на 
лекарството да не бъде възпрепятствано. Ако плочата на дръжката (a) дразни, след поставянето 
върху кожата, тя може да бъде отстранена.

Извадете D-mine® Infset

За да премахнете D-mine® Infset, внимателно отлепете самозалепващия се филм (b) отстрани 
на кожата и го издърпайте вертикално заедно с канюлата. Проверете дали иглата  е все още 
фиксирана към комплекта за инфузия. За безопасно изхвърляне на използваните консумативи 
от инфузионния комплект,  използвайте контейнер.

Размери и количества запълване D-mine® Infset

Дължина на катетъра  80 cm
Количество за пълнене 0,12 ml = 120 ul
Член #.  64750

pl 
D-mine® Infset kaniula do podawania podskórnego.

Kaniula D-mine® Infset składa się ze zdejmowanego  uchwytu (a) i plastra z klejem nie powodującego 
podrażnień (b), który od spodu zabezpieczony jest folią ochronną (c). Igła kaniuli jest zabezpieczona 
osłoną igły (d).

Ostrzeżenia

D-mine® Infset jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do podawania leków podskórnie! Nie wolno go używać 
jako dostępu do żyły do pobierania krwi! Zaleca się uważne monitorowanie pacjenta pod kątem 
rozwoju zespołu ciasnoty. W przypadku podania insuliny należy wykonać badanie stężenia cukru 
we krwi po 1 do 2 godzin po rozpoczęciu infuzji.

Instrukcja używania D-mine® Infset

• W celu prawidłowego podania leku w infuzji, należy zapoznać się z treścią ulotki leku, która 
znajduje się w opakowaniu oraz należy przestrzegać zaleceń przekazanych przez lekarza.

• Zestaw D-mine® Infset należy wyjąć z opakowania, następnie odkręć zatyczkę złącza LuerLock 
na końcu cewnika (e) i złącze wkręcić do końcowki LuerLock pompy.

• Zestaw D-mine®  Infset nalezy wypełnić lekiem (objętość wstępnego napełnienia zestawu, patrz poniżej).
• Skóra w miejscu planowanego umieszczenia kaniuli powinna zostać zdezynfekowana.
• Należy zdjąć folię ochroną (c) i osłonę zabezpieczającą igłę (d) zachowując ostrożność, aby nie 

dotknąć igły. 
• Uchwyt (a) zestawu D-mine® Infset trzeba  uchwycić kciukiem i palcem wskazującym jednej 

ręki, a kciukiem i palcem wskazującym drugiej ręki trzeba uchwycić fałd skóry.
• Igłę kaniuli należy wbić pod skórę i mocno przycisnąć plaster kaniuli (b) do skóry. Plaster nie 

powodujący podrażnień, zapewnia bezpieczne i precyzyjne umiejscowienie zestawu D-mine® 
Infset na skórze.

• W pobliżu miejsca wkłucia kaniuli należy, wykonać dwie lub trzy pętle z cewnika i przykleić je 
plastrem do skóry.

Uwagi

Zestaw D-mine® Infset należy wymienić po maksymalnie 24 godzinach. Miejsce wstrzyknięcia 
należy regularnie kontrolować i jeśli wystąpi zaczerwienienie skóry lub stwardnienie tkanek, należy 
je natychmiast zmienić. Zestaw D-mine® Infset jest przeznaczony do jednorazowego użycia.
Jeśli cewnik ulegnie zagięciu, należy zmienić ułożenie zestawu D-mine® Infset, aby umożliwić 
właściwe podawanie leku.
Jeśli uchwyt (a) powoduje niedogodności w używaniu zestawu, można go usunąć.

Usuwanie zestawu D-mine® Infset 

W celu usunięcia zestawu D-mine® Infset, należy ostrożnie odkleić od skóry plaster kaniuli (b), 
rozpoczynając od jego brzegu (b) i wyciągnąć razem z igłą pionowo do góry. Należy upewnić się, 
że kaniula jest nadal podłączona do zestawu infuzyjnego. W celu bezpiecznego usunięcia zużytego 
zestawu do infuzji, należy wyrzucić go do specjalnego pojemnika na odpady.

Wymiary i objętość wstępnego napełnienia zestawu D-mine® Infset

Długość cewnika     80 cm
Objętość wstępnego napełnienia   0,12 ml = 120 µl
Nr artykułu     64750

uk 
D-mine® Infset - це підшкірна канюля.

Пристрій D-mine® Infset оснащений знімною ручкою (a) і вкритий не подразнюючим шкіру 
клеєм (b), який покритий захисною плівкою (c) з нижньої сторони. Канюля не приклеюється 
до катетера (d).

Застереження

Пристрій D-mine® Infset призначений тільки для підшкірного введення! Його не слід 
використовувати для аспірації крові з портів венозного доступу. 
Рекомендується уважно стежити за пацієнтом на предмет розвитку компартмент-синдрому.   
У разі введення інсуліну через 1-2 години після початку інфузії необхідно проконтролювати 
рівень цукру в крові.

Інструкції щодо застосування

• Рекомендації щодо проведення інфузійного лікування ви можете отримати з інструкції для 
медичного застосування лікарського засобу та від свого лікаря.

• Вийміть пристрій D-mine® Infset з упаковки, відкрутіть захисний ковпачок на кінці трубки 
та приєднайте з‘єднувач типу Luer-Lock (e) пристрою D-mine® Infset до конектора Luer-Lock 
інфузійного насоса.

• Наповніть пристрій D-mine® Infset лікарським засобом (об‘єм заповнення див. у розділі 
«Розміри та об‘єм заповнення»).

• Продезінфікуйте шкіру.
• Зніміть захисну плівку (c) та захисний ковпачок голки (d), не торкаючись її!
• Тепер тримайте пристрій D-mine® Infset великим та вказівним пальцями однієї руки за 

знімну ручку (a) та сформуйте шкірну складку великим та вказівним пальцями іншої руки.
• Введіть голку під шкіру та міцно притисніть самоклеючу плівку (b) до шкіри. Клей, що не 

подразнює шкіру, забезпечує надійне та точне утримання на місці пристрою D-mine® Infset.
• Сформуйте дві-три петлі з трубки катетера поблизу місця інфузії та закріпіть їх пластиром 

на шкірі.

Зауваження 

Тривалість використання пристрою D-mine® Infset залежить від стану пацієнта та лікарняних 
правил. Ми рекомендуємо замінювати D-mine® Infset через 24 години. Місце ін’єкції необхідно 
постійно змінювати і робити це негайно, якщо починається почервоніння шкіри або затвердіння 
тканин.
Пристрій D-mine® Infset можна використовувати лише один раз. У разі перекручування трубки 
катетера положення пристрою D-mine® Infset необхідно негайно змінити, щоб забезпечити 
нормальне введення лікарського засобу. Якщо ручка (a) створює труднощі після притискання 
до шкіри, її можна зняти.

Видалення D-mine® Infset

Щоб зняти D-mine® Infset, обережно відділіть самоклеючу плівку (b) від шкіри, починаючи з 
країв, і потягніть її вертикально разом з голкою. Переконайтеся, що канюля все ще приєднана 
до інфузійної системи. Використані пристрої D-mine® Infset збирають у контейнер для гострих 
медичних відходів для безпечної утилізації.

Розміри та об‘єм заповнення

Довжина катетера  80 см
Кількість заливки  0,12 мл = 120 мкл
Артикул:  64750

ru 
Изделие D-mine® Infset - это канюля для подкожных инфузий.

Канюля D-mine® Infset оснащена съемным зажимом (а) и не вызывающей раздражения 
клейкой пленкой (b), нижняя поверхность которой покрыта защитной пленкой (с). Игла закрыта 
защитным колпачком (d). Канюля не приклеена к катетеру.

Предупреждения

Канюля D-mine® Infset предназначена только для подкожного применения и не может быть 
использована для пункции инфузионных порт-систем! Рекомендуется тщательное наблюдение 
пациента на предмет развития компартмент-синдрома. Если пациент получает инсулин, то 
через 1-2 часа после начала инфузии необходимо провести анализ уровня глюкозы крови.

Применение D-mine® Infset

• Перед применением изделия ознакомьтесь с инструкцией по медицинскому применению 
(листком-вкладышем) на лекарственный препарат и проконсультируйтесь с лечащим 
врачом о режиме дозирования и способе применения.

• Извлеките канюлю D-mine® Infset из упаковки, открутите защитный колпачок на конце 
катетерной трубки и присоедините коннектор типа Люэр-Лок (е) канюли D-mine® Infset к 
насадке дозатора типа Люэр-Лок.

• Заполните канюлю D-mine® Infset раствором для введения (объем заполнения см. в Таблице).
• Проведите дезинфекцию кожи.
• Снимите защитную пленку (c) и защитный колпачок с иглы (d), стараясь не прикасаться к 

игле.
• Затем, удерживая канюлю D-mine® Infset большим и указательным пальцами с помощью 

зажима (а), большим и указательным пальцами другой руки захватите кожу в складку.
• Введите канюлю под кожу и плотно прижмите самоклеящуюся пленку (b) к коже. Не 

вызывающая раздражения адгезивная поверхность гарантирует, что канюля D-mine® Infset 
будет надежно закреплена на месте.

• Возле места прокола сформируйте две-три петли инфузионной системы и прикрепите их 
к коже с помощью пластыря.

Примечание

Период времени, на который может быть установлена канюля D-mine® Infset определяют 
индивидуально. Рекомендуют заменять канюлю D-mine® Infset через 24 часа. Место прокола 
следует регулярно проверять и немедленно менять при появлении покраснения кожи или 
уплотнения тканей.
Канюля D-mine® Infset предназначена для одноразового использования. При появлении 
перегиба трубки положение канюли D-mine® Infset следует откорректировать, чтобы обеспечить 
надлежащее введение препарата. Если зажим (а) причиняет неудобства после прикрепления 
канюли к коже, его можно удалить.

Удаление канюли D-mine® Infset
Для удаления канюли D-mine® Infset удалите с кожи клейкую пленку (b), начиная с краев, 

и потяните пленку вместе с иглой вертикально вверх. Убедитесь, что канюля по-прежнему 
находится в составе инфузионного набора. Использованный инфузионный набор утилизируют 
безопасным способом согласно указаниям медицинского работника.

Размеры и объем заполнения канюли D-mine® Infset
Длина инфузионной трубки   80 см
Объем    0,12 мл = 120 мкл
Арт. №    64750

ar 
إن D-mine® Infset عبارة عن ابرة ]قنية[تحت الجلد.

يتم تزويد D-mine® Infset بلوحة مقبض قابلة للإزالة )أ( ومواد لاصقة غير مسببة للحساسية او التهييح الجلدي 
)ب( ، ومغطاة بطبقة واقية )ج( على الجانب السفلي. هناك غطاء وقائي )د( على الابرة.

تحذيرات.
إن D-mine® Infset مخصص فقط للاستخدام تحت الجلد.

يجب ألا تستخدم بمنافذ  الوصول الوريدي.
يوصى بمراقبة المريض عن كثب وذلك لتجنب تطور  مُتلَازِمة الحَيزِّ أو مُتلَازِمة المَقْصُورة.

إذا تم إعطاء الانسولين ، يجب إجراء اختبار السكر في الدم بعد ساعة إلى ساعتين من بدء الحقن.

التعليمات
 يرجى الرجوع إلى نشرة العبوة الدوائية وتعليمات طبيبك لاستخدام أفضل لعالج التسريب أو نقل السوائل

 LuerLock )خارج العبوة ، وقم بفك الغطاء في نهاية الانبوب وقم بربط موصل )ه D-mine® Infset بإخراج 
الخاصة بـ D-mine® Infset في خيط موصل LuerLock الموجود على المضخة.

املأ D-mine® Infset )بالدواء( وانظر كميات او حجم الملئ اللولبي.
ثم قم بتطهير الجلد.

الان قم بإزالة الطبقه اوالفيلم الواقي )ج( والغطاء الواقي على الابرة )د(.
 يجب عدم لمس الابرة.

الآن أمسك جهاز D-mine® Infset بإصبع الإبهام والسبابة بيد واحدة على لوحة المقبض )أ( وقم بتشكيل طية 
جلد بإصبع اإلبهام والسبابة في اليد الأخرى.

أدخل الابرة تحت الجلد واضغط طبقه الغراء الذاتي )ب( بإحكام على الجلد وهذه الطبقه لتلائم بقاء
 D-mine® Infset بشكل آمن وثابت على الجلد وفي المنطقة المخصصة.

قم بتكوين حلقتين إلى ثلاث حلقات بالقرب من موقع الحقن وتثبيتها بلاصق طبي على الجلد.

ملاحظات التطبيق
مدة ابقاء D-mine® Infset فردية وتعتمد على حالة كل مريض والسياسة المعمول بها في كل مستشفى.

نحن نوصي بتغيير D-mine® Infset بعد 24 ساعة.
يتم تغيير موقع الحقن والتأكد منه بشكل منتظم وفوري وخصوصا إذا بدأ ظهوراحمرار أو اي تصلب بالانسجه. 

لتجنب انسداد الانبوب, يجب استخدام D-mine® Infset لمرة واحدة فقط.
اذا كان هنالك خلل في الانبوب , فيجب تغيير D-mine® Infset على الفور حتى لا يتم إعاقة توصيل الدواء. 

إذا كانت لوحة المقبض )أ( مزعجة بعد الضغط عليها على الجلد ، فيمكن إزالتها.

D-mine® Infset إزالة
قم بإزالة الفيلم الالصق الذاتي )ب( بعناية من جانب الجلد واسحبه رأسيا لأعلى مع الابرة. 
تحقق من أن الابره )القنية/المغذية( لا تزال متصلة مع مجموعة نقل السوائل أو التسريب.

للتخلص من مجموعة التسريب/ نقل السوائل المستخدمة ، يرجى استخدم حاوية قاسية.

الأبعاد وكميات الملئ الاولي

80 سم طول الانبوب  
0.12 مل = 120 ميكرولتر ملء الكمية 

64750 المادة رقم 

fa 
D-mine® Infset يک کانولای زير جلدی است.

D-mine® Infset به دستگيره ی کشويی )a( ، چسب ضد حساسيت )b( که با برچسب محافظ )c( در سطح 
زيرين پوشيده شده مجهز است. يک در پوش محافظ سرسوزن )d( آن را پوشانيده است.

هشدارها
D-mine® Infset فقط برای تزريق زير جلدی استفاده می شود نه برای تزريق وريدی.

توصيه می شود بيمار از نظر وجود »سندرم کامپارتمنت« از نزديک تحت نظر باشد.در صورت تجويز 
انسولين، آزمايش قند خون بايد 1 تا 2 ساعت پس از شروع تزريق انجام شود.

دستورالعمل ها
لطفاً برای استفاده از درمان تزريق مداوم خود به برگه موجود در بسته دارويی و دستورالعمل پزشک مراجعه 	 

فرماييد.
D-mine® Infset را از بسته بندی خارج کرده، درپوش محافظ را از انتهای لوله ی پلاستيکی چرخانده، 	 

خارج کنيد و لوئرلاک      D-mine® Infset را به لوئرلاک متصل به پمپ وصل کنيد.
D-mine® Infset را با محلول مورد استفاده پر کنيد. ) برای پر کردن حجم اوليه به جدول مراجعه 	 

فرماييد(.
پوست را ضد عفونی کنيد.	 
ابتدا برچسب محافظ )c( را جدا کنيد و سپس محافظ سرسوزن )d( را برداريد بطوريکه تماسی با سرسوزن 	 

اتفاق نيفتد.
دستگيره      D-mine® Infset را بين انگشت شصت و سبابه ی يک دست، و پوست را با همان دو 	 

انگشت دست ديگر به حالت ويشگون، بگيريد.
سوزن را به زير پوست فرو کنيد و چسب )b( را محکم روی پوست بفشاريد. اين چسب ضد حساسيت، پايدار 	 

ماندن D-mine® Infset را در محل خود اطمينان می بخشد.
لوله کاتتر را در نزديک محل تزريق دو يا سه بار حلقه کنيد و آنرا با چسب مخصوص پزشکی به پوست 	 

بچسبانيد.

توجه

مدت زمان باقی ماندن D-mine® Infset )در محل اينفيوژن( بستگی به فرد و ملاحظه های درمانی دارد. ما 
توصيه می کنيم  D-mine® Infset هر ۲۴ ساعت تعويض شود. محل تزريق می بايست به صورت مرتب 

بررسی گردد و در صورت بروز قرمزی يا سفتی در پوست، بلافاصله عوض شود.
D-mine® Infset يک وسيله ی يک بار مصرف است.

در صورت پيچ خوردگی در لوله، بايد موقعيت D-mine® Infset طوری تنظيم شود تا اينفيوژن دارو به 
صورت مطلوب انجام شود.

اگر دستگيره )a( پس از اتصال به پوست منجر به ناراحتی شد، می توانيد آن را جدا کنيد.

D-mine® Infset برداشتن 

برای برداشتن D-mine® Infset، گوشه های چسب )b( را از پوست جدا کنيد و به همراه سوزن به صورت 
عمودی، رو به بالا بکشيد. بررسی کنيد که کانولا هنوز در مجموعه تزريق قرار دارد. برای دفع ايمن مجموعه 

ی تزريق استفاده شده، ازسطل ايمن مناسب اين منظور استفاده کنيد.

D-mine® Infset ابعاد و مقادير پر کردن اوليه
طول شلنگ:      ۸۰ سانتی متر

مقدار:            ۰/۱۲ ميلی ليتر= ۱۲۰ ميکروليتر
شماره مطلب: ۶۴۷۵۰

Manufacturer:
EVER Neuro Pharma GmbH
Oberburgau 3
4866 Unterach, Austria  Email: office@everpharma.com
Phone: +43 7665 20555 0 www.everpharma.com
Fax: +43 7665 20555 910  www.d-minecare.com
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